RESOLUTION NO. 23 - 1946

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE RETROACTIVE EXTENSION OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF HIALEAH; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (PIDERMANN)

WHEREAS, on July 8th 2014, Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") Council passed a resolution authorizing an interlocal agreement between the City of Hialeah (the "City") and Town of Miami Lakes regarding the storage and maintenance of the Town's Transit Buses, which was agreed to by the City of Hialeah on March 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2018, the Town remitted its request for a two-year extension of the interlocal agreement that was accepted by the City, on April 2, 2018 (a true and correct copy of the March 31, 2015 interlocal agreement and April 2, 2018 extension are attached hereto as composite Exhibit "A."); and

WHEREAS, said agreement lapsed on of about April 2, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Town and City of Hialeah have continued to honor the agreement on a month-to-month basis; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to execute a retro-active agreement, memorializing the current agreement in place with the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Memorializing a Retroactive Agreement with the City of Hialeah, for the Storage of Circulator Buses. The Town Council approves a retroactive agreement with the City of Hialeah, extending the terms of the agreement entered on March 31, 2015, for the storage of Town Circulator Buses from March 31, 2020 through March 31, 2024.

Section 3. Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager and/or his designee are authorized to expend budgeted funds.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Page 3 of 3 Resolution No. 23-1946

Passed and adopted this 12th day of September 2023.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Fernandez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Dieguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Absent
Vie Mayor Carlos O. Alvarez	Absent
Councilmember Luis E. Collazo	Yes
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	Yes

Councilmember Tony Fernandez Yes

Councilmember Ray Garcia Yes

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano No

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

LORENZO CORIELLA Gastesi, Lopez, and Mestre, PLLC DEPUTY TOWN ATTORNEY